

Nos. 23-3581, 23-3583

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency,**

Respondents,

On Petition for Review of Final Rules of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
88 Fed. Reg. 32,584 (May 19, 2023) and 88 Fed. Reg. 32,594 (May 19, 2023)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lucinda Minton Langworthy
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1525
clangworthy@huntonak.com

Elbert Lin
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-7202
elin@huntonak.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Petroleum Institute,
American Chemistry Council,
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers, Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America,
Michigan Chamber of Commerce,
National Association of Manufacturers,
and National Mining Association*

Dated: May 2, 2024
Final Form: June 21, 2024

[Additional counsel listed on next page]

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
avarcoe@USChamber.com
smaloney@USChamber.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Richard S. Moskowitz
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers
1800 M St. NW, Suite 900 N
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 844-3801
rmoskowitz@afpm.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers*

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
NAM Legal Center
733 Tenth Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3177
EKlenicki@nam.org
MTilghman@nam.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress enacted the exceptional events provision in recognition of the futility of requiring states and sources to redress pollution that results from certain activities beyond their control.	6
A. The exceptional events program focuses appropriately on monitored air quality resulting from emissions beyond the control of sources in the area where the monitor is located.	8
B. Regulatory recognition and appropriate treatment of exceptional events, such as events caused by wildfire, will remain important for the foreseeable future.	11
II. EPA complied with the exceptional events program in this case.	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bahr v. EPA, 836 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2016)16

Bahr v. Regan, 6 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021)16

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 896 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....8

Ukeiley v. EPA, 896 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2018)15, 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q1

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)6

42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)6

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)6

42 U.S.C. § 7509(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)6

42 U.S.C. § 7509(d)7

42 U.S.C. § 7511a6

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)4, 5, 8

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A)(ii)9

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A)(iii)9

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(B)9

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(3)(B)(ii)9

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A
 Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005).....8, 9

Legislative History

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient, Transportation Equity Act: A
 Legacy for Users, H.R. REP. NO. 109-203 (2005).....10, 11

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 50.1(j)9
 40 C.F.R. § 50.149
 40 C.F.R. § 50.14(a)(1)(i)(A).....9
 40 C.F.R. § 50.14(b)(1).....10
 40 C.F.R. § 51.9309

Federal Register

72 Fed. Reg. 13,560 (Mar. 22, 2007).....9
 81 Fed. Reg. 68,216 (Oct. 3, 2016).....9, 10
 88 Fed. Reg. 32,584 (May 19, 2023)5, 10, 14
 88 Fed. Reg. 32,594 (May 19, 2023)5, 10
 89 Fed. Reg. 16,202 (Mar. 6, 2024).....11, 12

Miscellaneous

EPA, Guidance on the Preparation of Exceptional Events Demonstrations
 for Wildfire Events that May Influence Ozone Concentrations,
 EPA-457/B-16-001 (Sept. 2016),
[https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-12/guidance-
 on-the-preparation-of-ee-wf-ozone.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-12/guidance-on-the-preparation-of-ee-wf-ozone.pdf)13, 14
 EPA, How does ground-level ozone form?, [https://www.epa.gov/ground-
 level-ozone-pollution/ground-level-ozone-basics#formation](https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/ground-level-ozone-basics#formation) (last
 visited May 2, 2024)7

EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis of the Final Revisions to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ground-Level Ozone, EPA-452/R-15-007 (Sept. 2015), <https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-02/documents/20151001ria.pdf>7

Livingston, Ian, *Canada’s astonishing and record fire season finally slows down*, WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 18, 2023), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/weather/2023/10/18/canada-historic-2023-wildfire-season-end/>12

Memorandum of Understanding Between the United States of Department of Agriculture Forest Service and the United States Department of the Interior and the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Wildland Fire and Air Quality Coordination (Nov. 8, 2023), <https://www.usda.gov/sites/default/files/documents/usda-epa-doi-cdc-mou.pdf>11

Page, Stephen D., Director, EPA Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Memorandum to Regional Air Division Directors, Regions 1-10 (Sept. 16, 2016)13

Wang, Zhe, *et al.*, *Severe Global Issues Caused by Canada’s Record-Breaking Wildfires in 2023*, 41 ADVANCES IN ATMOS. SCI. 565 (Apr. 2024), <https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s00376-023-3241-0>12
